PDF file generated on January 31, 2025

Status Report WZES |LLINOIS STATE

' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

PRAIRIE RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Total Records: 1679

Top 3 County Records | Top 3 Log Type Records Top 3 Coal Records Top 3 Member Records
Jackson 1679 Drillers Log 798 HERRIN 933 [ HERRIN COAL 933
Measured section 153 | MURPHYSBORO 291 | MURPHYSBORO COAL 291
Survey Core Study 136 | SPRINGFIELD 152 | BRERETON LIMESTONE 159
Data Summary
Cross-tabulation of all selected logs, individual logs will vary.
Tabulation of logged intervals only, invidual logs will vary.
Depth and Thickness measurements in feet
Member Lithology Avg. Depth| Min. Depth Max. Depth | Avg. Thk | Min. Thk Max. Thk
DEGRAFF COAL 89.8 26.8 191.0 0.5 0.1 15
PIASA LIMESTONE 97.9 15.0 233.0 7.6 1.0 18.0
DANVILLE COAL 109.6 20.0 250.0 2.1 0.3 5.0
GALUM LIMESTONE 240.5 240.5 240.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
ALLENBY COAL 85.2 9.0 2435 1.7 0.1 6.5
BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 108.5 145 281.2 11.9 2.0 20.0
ANVIL ROCK SANDSTONE 44.0 10.0 220.0 66.0 15.0 119.0
LAWSON SHALE 38.0 25 90.7 60.6 14.9 127.0
CONANT LIMESTONE 202.2 60.7 289.0 3.6 15 5.5
JAMESTOWN COAL 181.3 62.2 294.0 0.9 0.2 2.0
BRERETON LIMESTONE 102.4 18.0 296.2 4.5 0.5 135
ANNA SHALE 107.1 14.0 340.5 45 1.0 31.0
ENERGY SHALE 128.5 22.0 308.0 245 1.0 190.3
HERRIN COAL 88.7 11.0 410.0 7.4 0.5 47.1
HIGGINSVILLE LIMESTONE 1735 102.5 343.0 7.0 1.6 13.0
VERMILIONVILLE SANDSTONE 143.0 143.0 143.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
BRIAR HILL COAL 108.5 108.5 108.5 2.6 2.6 2.6
ST. DAVID LIMESTONE 152.8 31.0 338.0 2.2 0.3 7.0
TURNER MINE SHALE 160.6 321 324.8 3.4 0.5 5.5
DYKERSBURG SHALE 184.2 118.5 287.5 8.5 15 40.0
SPRINGFIELD COAL 133.6 33.0 341.0 4.2 1.0 11.4
EXCELLO SHALE 214.2 157.5 250.0 2.8 2.0 3.5
HOUCHIN CREEK COAL 189.5 129.5 253.5 1.9 1.0 3.0
SURVANT COAL 192.7 140.4 219.5 2.3 1.8 2.8
OAK GROVE LIMESTONE 156.0 156.0 156.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
MECCA QUARRY SHALE 215.0 158.0 272.0 3.8 2.5 5.0
COLCHESTER COAL 235.9 125.0 342.0 3.4 0.2 7.3
DEKOVEN COAL 234.2 198.3 270.0 14 1.0 1.8
DAVIS COAL 304.3 190.0 4220 15 1.0 1.9
MT. RORAH COAL 97.0 97.0 97.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
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Coal Logs

This report contains non-confidential coal log descriptions from the Coal Section's stratigraphic database in the county listed. Coal logs are sorted by
township/range and section. For each log, North American Datum 1983 (NAD83) Longitude/Latitude coordinates in decimal degrees are provided as
well as a legal description which uses the Public Land Survey System (PLSS). The following are two examples of coal log locations:

Example location 1: COUNTY: SALINE TWP/RNG: 7SSE SECTION: 19 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: 330’S line, 330°W line of SE NE
LONGITUDE: -88.691911 LATITUDE: 37.900435

This log is from a borehole located in Saline County, Township 7 South, Range 5 East, 330 feet from the south line and 330 feet from the west line of the
southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 19.

Example location 2: COUNTY: SALINE TWP/RNG: 9SS5E SECTION: 36 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: 530°N, 530°W, SE/c NE NW
LONGITUDE: -88.60834 LATITUDE: 37.700006

This log is from a borehole located in Saline County, Township 9 South, Range 5 East, 530 feet north and 530 feet west of the southeast corner of the
northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of section 36.

Beneath the header is geology information for that data point. The Coal Section stratigraphic database from which this .PDF file is derived is a multi-
project database which contains drill hole and outcrop descriptions of Pennsylvanian stratigraphy in Illinois. Consequently, the level of detail and
accuracy in the data and their interpretation vary (sometimes widely) with the geologist, project type, or original data source. Multiple descriptions of
a particular location may be present. Note that both the coal stratigraphic database and this .PDF listing are only a subset of the total amount of data
available from the ISGS Geologic Records Library archives, and reflect only coal-specific data and interpretations of past and present Coal Section
geologists. They are not a comprehensive listing of all data that may be available from the ISGS.

MAPID: 07725270000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS16
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SW

QUADRANGLE: MURPHYSBORO LONGITUDE: -89.261371 GEOLOGIST: NORTH
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.866633 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 420.0 LOGGED (FT.): 73.0 LOG TYPE: Dirillers Log

SOURCE: ILLINI ENERGY RESOURCES E-17 WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT: RAZORBACK MINE

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
- PLEISTOCENE CLAY 24.0

396.0 SHELBURN GRAY SHALE 23.0 24.0

373.0 SHELBURN BRERETON LIMESTONE 1.0 47.0

372.0 CARBONDALE ANNA BLACK SHALE 5.8 48.0

366.2 CARBONDALE ENERGY GRAY SHALE 10.0 53.8

356.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 7.1 63.8

349.1 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.1 70.9




MAPID: 07725275000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS16

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SW
QUADRANGLE: MURPHYSBORO LONGITUDE: -89.261213 GEOLOGIST: NORTH
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.864473 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 414.0 LOGGED (FT.): 66.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
SOURCE: ILLINI ENERGY RESOURCES  E-22° WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT: RAZORBACK MINE

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
- PLEISTOCENE CLAY 17.0

397.0 SHELBURN BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 6.0 17.0

391.0 SHELBURN GRAY SHALE 17.0 23.0

3740 SHELBURN BRERETON LIMESTONE 0.6 40.0

373.4 CARBONDALE  ANNA BLACK SHALE 5.4 40.6

368.0 CARBONDALE ENERGY GRAY SHALE 11.6 46.0

356.4 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 7.0 57.6

349.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 14 64.6

MAPID: 07700017000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 3  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SW

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.198015 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.940051 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1981

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 390.0 LOGGED (FT.): 347.0 LOG TYPE:

SOURCE: HALLIDAY 0019 WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

103.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 16.8 287.0

49.0 CARBONDALE SPRINGFIELD COAL 5.1 341.0




MAPID: 07700017000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: ROOF STUDY

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 3 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.198015 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.940051 DATE COLLECTED:
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 390.0 LOGGED (FT.): 302.8 LOG TYPE: Survey Core Study
SOURCE: WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT: FAIR DESCRIPTION

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

TOP (FT.)
2157 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 6.0 174.3
209.7 MODESTO BLACK SHALE 1.0 180.3
208.7 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 15 181.3
207.2 CARBONDALE SILTY SHALE 22.5 182.8
184.7 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 8.0 205.3
176.7 CARBONDALE SILTY SHALE 10.0 213.3
166.7 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 1.0 223.3
165.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY UNKNOWN 61.8 224.3
104.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL WITH SHALE 16.8 286.0

PARTINGS




MAPID: 07700017000C  VERSION: 3 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 3 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.198015 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.940051 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 390.0
SOURCE: HALLIDAY ESTATE 1
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 347.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

390.0 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 29.0 0.0

361.0 PLEISTOCENE CLAY 31.0 29.0 PINK
330.0 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 20.0 60.0

310.0 MODESTO SHALE 45.0 80.0 SANDY
265.0 MODESTO SHALE 15 125.0

263.5 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 0.5 126.5

263.0 MODESTO SANDSTONE 7.0 127.0 FL“QETS.EE'E
256.0 MODESTO SHALE 1.0 134.0

255.0 MODESTO SANDSTONE 8.0 135.0

247.0 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 143.0

2450 MODESTO DEGRAFF SHALY COAL 1.0 145.0

244.0 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 146.0

238.0 MODESTO SANDSTONE 5.0 152.0

233.0 MODESTO SHALE 18.0 157.0

215.0 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 6.0 175.0

209.0 MODESTO SHALE 0.5 181.0

208.5 MODESTO SHALE 0.5 181.5

208.0 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 15 182.0

206.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 175 183.5

189.0 CARBONDALE CLAYSTONE 5.0 201.0

184.0 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 8.0 206.0

176.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 10.0 214.0

166.0 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 1.0 224.0

165.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 33.0 225.0

132.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 28.8 258.0

103.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 2.5 286.8

100.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 1.8 289.3 PARTING
99.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 0.3 291.0

98.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 0.3 291.3

98.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 0.7 291.7

97.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 0.7 292.3

97.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 0.5 293.0

96.5 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 0.8 293.5

95.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 2.0 294.3

93.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 0.5 296.3

93.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 4.3 296.8

89.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN SHALE 0.5 301.0

88,5 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 2.0 3015

86.5 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 9.5 303.5 LIMESTONE

PARTINGS



77.0 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 8.0 313.0

69.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 0.5 321.0

68.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.5 321.5

61.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 5.0 329.0

56.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 4.0 334.0

520 CARBONDALE  ST.DAVID LIMESTONE 1.0 338.0

51.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 1.8 339.0

49.2 CARBONDALE SPRINGFIELD COAL 51 340.8

442 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.2 345.8
MAPID: 07700001000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.211944 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.94012 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1891
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 394.0 LOGGED (FT.): 282.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
SOURCE: HALLIDAY ESTATE 18 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

394.0 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 36.0 0.0

358.0 PLEISTOCENE CLAY 18.0 36.0 RED

340.0 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 8.0 54.0

332.0 SHALE 55.0 62.0

277.0 SHALE 26.0 117.0

251.0 SHALE 1.0 143.0

250.0 SHALE 1.0 144.0

249.0 SHALE 2.0 145.0

247.0 SHALE 25.0 147.0

222.0 SHALE 6.0 172.0

216.0 SHALE 14.0 178.0

202.0 SHALE 2.0 192.0

200.0 SHALE 135 194.0

186.5 LIMESTONE 135 207.5

173.0 SANDSTONE 15 221.0

171.5 SHALE 8.5 222.5

163.0 LIMESTONE 8.5 231.0

154.5 SHALE 0.5 239.5

154.0 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 4.0 240.0

150.0 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 3.0 244.0

147.0 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 25.5 247.0

121.5 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 0.5 272.5

121.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 9.0 273.0

112.0 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY - 282.0




MAPID: 07700001000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 394.0
SOURCE: HALLIDAY 0018

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

121.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SE

LONGITUDE: -89.211944
LATITUDE: 37.94012
LOGGED (FT.): 282.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1991
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

9.0 273.0




MAPID: 07700002000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.218848 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.949289 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 393.7
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 27

LOGGED (FT.): 335.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

393.7 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 12.0 0.0
381.7 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 8.0 12.0
373.7 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 15.0 20.0
358.7 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 35.0 BLUE
3527 MODESTO SHALE 16.0 41.0 BLUE
336.7 MODESTO SHALE 5.0 57.0 BLUE
331.7 MODESTO SHALE 81.0 62.0 BLUE
250.7 MODESTO SHALE 24.0 143.0 BLUE
226.7 MODESTO SHALE 26.0 167.0 BLUE
200.7 MODESTO SHALE 0.8 193.0
199.9 MODESTO SHALE 2.3 193.8 DARK
197.7 MODESTO LIMESTONE 12.0 196.0
185.7 MODESTO SHALE 10.0 208.0 DARK
175.7 MODESTO SANDSTONE 8.0 218.0
167.7 MODESTO SHALE 3.0 226.0
164.7 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 229.0 DPARK
158.7 MODESTO SHALE 6.8 235.0 DPARK
151.9 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 1.8 241.8
150.2 CARBONDALE SANDY CLAYSTONE 4.5 243.5

145.7 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 7.0 248.0
138.7 CARBONDALE SANDSTONE/LIMESTONE 7.0 255.0 BLUE
131.7 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 135 262.0 CGRAY
118.2 CARBONDALE SHALE 15 275.5
116.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 5.0 277.0
111.7 CARBONDALE CONANT LIMESTONE 4.0 282.0 DPARK
107.7 CARBONDALE JAMESTOWN SHALE 0.5 286.0
107.2 CARBONDALE JAMESTOWN COAL 0.5 286.5
106.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 0.8 287.0
105.9 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 3.0 287.8 DARK
102.9 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 2.3 290.8
100.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 5.0 293.0 BLUE
957 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 9.0 298.0 BLUE
86.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 6.0 307.0 BLUE
80.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 11.5 313.0 'F;'A“’FL'ETSI;g’;‘E
69.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.5 324.5

60.7 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.0 333.0

THICKNESS (FT.)




MAPID: 07700002000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.218848 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.949289 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 393.7 LOGGED (FT.): 335.0 LOG TYPE:

SOURCE: UNION COLL0027
COMMENT:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
68.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.5 325.0
MAPID: 07700003000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW NW

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 398.9
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 36
COMMENT:

LONGITUDE: -89.22345
LATITUDE:  37.949303
LOGGED (FT.): 297.0

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
DATE COLLECTED: 6/28/1921
LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

398.9 PLEISTOCENE SOIL 20.0 0.0

378.9 PLEISTOCENE SAND 10.0 20.0

368.9 MODESTO SHALE 118.0 30.0

250.9 MODESTO SHALE 4.0 148.0

246.9 MODESTO LIMESTONE 18.0 152.0

228.9 MODESTO LIMESTONE 1.0 170.0

2279 MODESTO COAL 2.0 171.0

225.9 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 2.0 173.0

2239 MODESTO SHALE 4.0 175.0 ROTTEN
219.9 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 2.5 179.0 SEEEE';’QIT,\"ON
217.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.2 181.5

215.2 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.3 183.7

207.9 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 1.0 191.0

206.9 CARBONDALE SHALE 4.0 192.0

202.9 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 35 196.0

199.4 CARBONDALE SHALE 19.0 199.5

180.4 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 13.5 218.5

166.9 CARBONDALE SHALE 75 232.0

159.4 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 0.5 239.5

158.9 CARBONDALE SHALE 2.5 240.0

156.4 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 15 242.5

154.9 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 43.0 244.0

111.9 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 9.0 287.0

102.9 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.0 296.0




MAPID: 07700003000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 398.9
SOURCE: UNION COLLO0036
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

111.9 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW NW

LONGITUDE: -89.22345
LATITUDE: 37.949303
LOGGED (FT.): 297.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

9.0 287.0




MAPID: 07700004000C

COUNTY: JACKSON
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 400.7
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 35
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
400.7
380.7
372.7
354.7
324.2
311.2
280.2
271.7
276.7
274.4
274.2
266.7
256.7
254.7
252.7
250.7
244.7
243.2
241.7
232.7
224.7
222.7
220.7
207.7
193.7
184.7
182.7
139.7

PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

MEMBER

PIASA

DANVILLE

ALLENBY

SECTION: 4
LONGITUDE: -89.22345
LATITUDE: 37.949303

LOGGED (FT.): 270.0

BANKSTON FORK
BANKSTON FORK

ENERGY
HERRIN

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED

SAND
CLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
ROCK
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL

PROJECT: NCRDS99
QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW NW

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

20.0
8.0
18.0
30.5
13.0
31.0
2.5
1.0
2.3
0.3
7.5
10.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
6.0
15
15
9.0
8.0
2.0
2.0
13.0
14.0
9.0
2.0
43.0
9.0

0.0
20.0
28.0
46.0
76.5
89.5
120.5
123.0
124.0
126.3
126.5
134.0
144.0
146.0
148.0
150.0
156.0
157.5
159.0
168.0
176.0
178.0
180.0
193.0
207.0
216.0
218.0
261.0

YELLOW

BLUE

BLUE

LITHOLOGY
QUESTIONABLE

GRAY

GRAY

ROTTEN

BLUE




MAPID: 07700004000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 400.7
SOURCE: UNION COLL0035
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

139.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW NW

LONGITUDE: -89.22345
LATITUDE: 37.949303
LOGGED (FT.): 270.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

9.0 261.0




MAPID: 07700005000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW SW NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.223524 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.945628 DATE COLLECTED: 6/21/1922

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 389.5
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 41
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 314.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

389.5 PLEISTOCENE SOIL 34.0 0.0
355.5 PLEISTOCENE SAND 3.0 34.0
352.5 PLEISTOCENE CLAY 2.0 37.0
350.5 MODESTO SHALE 12.0 39.0
338.5 MODESTO SHALE 21.0 51.0 BLUE
3175 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 72.0 EEL"TEEL'MESTONENOTED?
3155 MODESTO SHALE 91.0 74.0 BLUE
224.5 MODESTO SHALE 7.0 165.0
2175 MODESTO SHALE 18.0 172.0
199.5 MODESTO SHALE 3.0 190.0
196.5 MODESTO SHALE 15.0 193.0
1815 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 12.0 208.0 CGRAY
169.5 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 220.0 BLUE
163.5 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 15 226.0
162.0 CARBONDALE SHALE 2.5 227.5
159.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 10.5 230.0
149.0 CARBONDALE GALUM LIMESTONE 3.0 240.5 CGRAY
146.0 CARBONDALE ALLENBY COAL 0.5 243.5
145.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.0 244.0 EEI‘JAEE'-'MESTONENOTED?
142.5 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 6.0 247.0 CGRAY
136.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 1.0 253.0
1355 CARBONDALE SHALE 6.0 254.0 BLUE
129.5 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 9.0 260.0 DPARK
120.5 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 2.0 269.0
118.5 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 18.0 271.0
100.5 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALY LIMESTONE 1.3 289.0

99.2 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 13.7 290.3

855 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.0 304.0

775  CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.0 312.0




MAPID: 07700005000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW SW NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.223524 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.945628 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 389.5 LOGGED (FT.): 314.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0041 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

85.5 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

8.0 304.0




MAPID: 07700006000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE SW NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.221209 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.945626 DATE COLLECTED: 7/22 /1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 387.8 LOGGED (FT.): 324.4 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 42 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

387.8  PLEISTOCENE SOIL 28.0 0.0

359.8  PLEISTOCENE SAND 4.0 28.0

355.8  PLEISTOCENE CLAY 21.0 32.0

3348 MODESTO SHALE 11.0 53.0

3238 MODESTO SHALE 13.0 64.0

310.8 MODESTO SHALE 4.0 77.0 BLUE

306.8 MODESTO LIMESTONE 3.0 81.0 CGRAY

303.8 MODESTO SHALE 106.0 84,0 BLUE

197.8  MODESTO SHALE 4.0 190.0

193.8 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 194.0

191.8 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 196.0

1858 MODESTO SHALE 11.0 202.0

1748  MODESTO LIMESTONE 2.0 213.0

172.8  MODESTO SHALE 3.0 215.0

169.8 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 218.0 BLUE

163.8  MODESTO SHALE 9.0 224.0

1548 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 5.0 233.0

149.8 MODESTO LIMESTONE 12.0 238.0 LiHoLoey .

137.8  CARBONDALE  DANVILLE COAL 40 250.0

133.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 9.0 254.0 BLUE

124.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 5.0 263.0

119.8 CARBONDALE  BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 13.0 268.0

106.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 8.0 281.0 BLUE

98.8 CARBONDALE  CONANT LIMESTONE 5.0 289.0

938 CARBONDALE  JAMESTOWN COAL 1.0 294.0

928 CARBONDALE  ENERGY SHALE 20.4 295.0

724  CARBONDALE  HERRIN COAL 8.0 315.4

64.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.0 323.4




MAPID: 07700006000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE SW NW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.221209 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.945626 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 387.8 LOGGED (FT.): 325.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0042 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

72.8 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

8.0 315.0




MAPID: 07700009000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.211943 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.943778 DATE COLLECTED:
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.3 LOGGED (FT.): 278.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY 29 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
385.3 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 15.0 0.0 YELLOW
370.3 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 6.0 15.0 YELLOW
364.3 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 3.0 21.0
361.3 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 20.0 240 PINK
3413 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 6.0 44,0 CLAY: YELLOW
335.3 PLEISTOCENE GRAVEL 2.0 50.0
333.3 MODESTO SHALE 4.0 52.0 BLUE
329.3 MODESTO SHALE 50.0 56.0 BLUE
279.3 MODESTO SHALE 18.0 106.0 ;EL"J"EEL'MESTONENOTED?
261.3 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 124.0
259.3 MODESTO SHALE 5.0 126.0 BLUE
254.3 MODESTO DEGRAFF COAL 0.3 131.0
254.0 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 0.8 131.3 LIGHT
253.3 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 5.0 132.0
248.3 MODESTO SANDSTONE 15.0 137.0 Z%"T"ES-'MESTONE
233.3 MODESTO SHALE 4.0 152.0
229.3 MODESTO SHALE 9.0 156.0
220.3 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 165.0 §%¥E$'MESTONE
214.3 CARBONDALE DANVILLE SHALY COAL 3.0 171.0
211.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.0 174.0 Z%"T"EED'-'MESTONE
208.3 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 6.0 177.0
202.3 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 8.0 183.0 DARK
194.3 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 12.0 191.0 GRAY
182.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 1.0 203.0 UGHT
181.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 8.5 204.0 BLUE
172.8 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 8.0 2125 DARK
164.8 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 35 220.5
161.3 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 18.0 224.0 BLUE
143.3 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 25.0 242.0 BLUE
118.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 9.5 267.0

108.8 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 15 276.5




MAPID: 07700009000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.211943 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.943778 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.3 LOGGED (FT.): 278.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0029 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

118.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

9.5 267.0




MAPID: 07700010000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.3

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 252.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 26

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION
TOP (FT.)

385.3  PLEISTOCENE
350.3  PLEISTOCENE
335.3 MODESTO
330.3 MODESTO
2953 MODESTO
291.3 MODESTO
268.3 MODESTO
266.3 MODESTO
2658 MODESTO
261.3 MODESTO
258.3 MODESTO
256.8 MODESTO
255.3 MODESTO
249.3 MODESTO
2478  MODESTO
246.3 MODESTO
2443  MODESTO
2423 MODESTO
229.8 CARBONDALE
2278 CARBONDALE
227.3 CARBONDALE
223.8 CARBONDALE
221.3 CARBONDALE
217.3 CARBONDALE
2153 CARBONDALE
209.3 CARBONDALE
207.3 CARBONDALE
203.8 CARBONDALE
189.8 CARBONDALE
188.3 CARBONDALE
182.3 CARBONDALE
173.8 CARBONDALE
170.3 CARBONDALE
163.3 CARBONDALE
143.5 CARBONDALE
1348 CARBONDALE

MEMBER

PIASA

DANVILLE

BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON
ANNA
ENERGY
ENERGY
HERRIN

SECTION: 4
-89.218936
37.941954

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED
UNCONSOLIDATED
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
SHALE
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
LIMESTONE
SANDSTONE
CARBONACEOQOUS SHALE
UNDERCLAY
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SW

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

35.0
15.0
5.0
35.0
4.0
23.0
2.0
0.5
45
3.0
15
15
6.0
15
15
2.0
2.0
12.5
2.0
0.5
3.5
2.5
4.0
2.0
6.0
2.0
3.5
14.0
15
6.0
8.5
3.5
7.0
19.8
8.8
1.5

0.0
35.0
50.0
55.0
90.0
94.0

117.0
119.0
1195
124.0
127.0
128.5
130.0
136.0
137.5
139.0
141.0
143.0
155.5
157.5
158.0
161.5
164.0
168.0
170.0
176.0
178.0
181.5
195.5
197.0
203.0
2115
215.0
222.0
241.8
250.5

YELLOW
PINK
BLUE
BLUE
BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE NOTED;
BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

BLUE

COAL SEAM

DARK

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED




MAPID: 07700010000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.218936 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.941954 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.3 LOGGED (FT.): 252.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0026 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

143.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

8.8 242.0




MAPID: 07700011000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 393.4

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 39
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
3934
358.4
356.4
338.4
236.2
228.9
226.6
224.1
223.1
215.3
213.8
199.2
196.6
192.1
190.1
178.1
173.4
169.4
138.7
131.2
127.7
126.2
118.6
108.8
95.6
91.6
86.8
81.6

PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO

MODESTO

MODESTO

MODESTO

MODESTO

CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W
LONGITUDE:

MEMBER

PIASA

DANVILLE

BRERETON
ANNA
ENERGY
HERRIN

SPRINGFIELD

SECTION: 4
-89.221297
37.940118
LOGGED (FT.): 312.3

LITHOLOGY

SOIL

SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE/COAL
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SW

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED: 12/15/1921
LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

35.0
2.0
18.0
102.2
7.3
2.3
2.5
1.0
7.8
15
14.6
2.6
4.5
2.0
12.0
4.7
4.0
30.7
7.5
3.5
15
7.6
9.8
13.2
4.0
4.8
5.2
0.5

0.0
35.0
37.0
55.0
157.2
164.5
166.8
169.3
170.3
178.1
179.6
194.2
196.8
201.3
203.3
215.3
220.0
224.0
254.7
262.2
265.7
267.2
274.8
284.6
297.8
301.8
306.6
311.8

GRAVELLY

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

ROTTEN

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

BLUE




MAPID: 07700011000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.221297 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.940118 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 393.4 LOGGED (FT.): 312.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0039 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
138.4 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 7.5 255.0

86.4 CARBONDALE SPRINGFIELD COAL 5.2 307.0




MAPID: 07700012000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 386.6

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 278.5

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 43
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
386.6
366.6
361.6
350.6
344.6
319.1
317.1
266.6
264.6
241.6
240.6
236.6
234.6
222.6
214.6
207.6
206.6
196.1
195.1
190.6
185.1
179.6
172.6
165.1
157.1
154.1
119.6
111.6

PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

MEMBER

DEGRAFF

PIASA
DANVILLE

BANKSTON FORK
BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON
ENERGY
HERRIN

SECTION: 4
-89.221297
37.940118

LITHOLOGY

SOIL

SAND
CLAY
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
COAL
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALY LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SW

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
DATE COLLECTED: 8/15/1922
LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

20.0
5.0
11.0
6.0
25.5
2.0
50.5
2.0
23.0
1.0
4.0
2.0
12.0
8.0
7.0
1.0
10.5
1.0
45
5.5
5.5
7.0
7.5
8.0
3.0
34.5
8.0
3.5

0.0
20.0
250
36.0
42.0
67.5
69.5
120.0
122.0
145.0
146.0
150.0
152.0
164.0
172.0
179.0
180.0
190.5
191.5
196.0
201.5
207.0
214.0
2215
229.5
232.5
267.0
275.0

CLAY

BLUE
LIMESTONE PARTINGS;
BLUE
BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE




MAPID: 07700012000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NW SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.221297 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.940118 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 386.6 LOGGED (FT.): 279.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0043 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

119.6  CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

8.0 267.0




MAPID: 07700013000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.8

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 297.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 38
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
385.8
367.8
365.8
346.3
334.8
272.8
239.3
234.3
226.8
222.8
219.8
217.3
216.3
194.8
193.8
184.8
182.8
179.3
177.5
170.8
168.8
163.8
162.8
158.3
154.5
142.4
127.5
1235
116.5
105.8
98.3
89.0

PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

MEMBER

DEGRAFF
PIASA
PIASA
DANVILLE

ALLENBY

BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON

HERRIN

37.940118

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED
GRAVEL

CLAY

SHALE

SHALY LIMESTONE
SHALE

SHALY LIMESTONE
SHALE

SHALY LIMESTONE
SHALE

COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE

COAL

LIMESTONE
SHALY LIMESTONE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE

COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE/COAL
SHALE

SHALE

COAL

PYRITE

PROJECT: NCRDS99

SECTION: 4 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SW NW SW
-89.223636

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED: 10/31/1921
LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

18.0
2.0
19.5
11.5
62.0
33.5
5.0
7.5
4.0
3.0
2.5
1.0
21.5
1.0
9.0
2.0
3.5
1.8
6.8
2.0
5.0
1.0
45
3.8
12.2
14.8
4.0
7.0
10.8
7.5
9.3
0.2

0.0
18.0
20.0
39.5
51.0
113.0
146.5
151.5
159.0
163.0
166.0
168.5
169.5
191.0
192.0
201.0
203.0
206.5
208.3
215.0
217.0
222.0
223.0
227.5
231.3
243.4
258.3
262.3
269.3
280.0
287.5
296.8

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

HARD

ROTTEN

ROTTEN




MAPID: 07700013000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SW NW SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.223636 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.940118 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.8 LOGGED (FT.): 294.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0038 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

97.8 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

9.3 288.0




MAPID: 07700014000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 383.9

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 245.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 28

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION
TOP (FT.)

383.9 PLEISTOCENE
355.9  PLEISTOCENE
349.9 PLEISTOCENE
3459 PLEISTOCENE
340.9 PLEISTOCENE
3379 MODESTO
3339 MODESTO
3189 MODESTO
3049 MODESTO
304.6 MODESTO
3041 MODESTO
296.9 MODESTO
2829 MODESTO
2821 MODESTO
279.9 MODESTO
2639 MODESTO
256.9 MODESTO
2519 MODESTO
2499 MODESTO
246.9 MODESTO
2379  MODESTO
2349 MODESTO
2239 CARBONDALE
2189 CARBONDALE
2129 CARBONDALE
199.9 CARBONDALE
198.4 CARBONDALE
190.4 CARBONDALE
1849 CARBONDALE
181.9 CARBONDALE
169.9 CARBONDALE
1549 CARBONDALE
149.1 CARBONDALE
1409 CARBONDALE

MEMBER

PIASA

DANVILLE

BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON
ANNA
ENERGY
ENERGY
ENERGY
HERRIN

SECTION: 4
-89.221356
37.936447

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED
SAND
UNCONSOLIDATED
UNCONSOLIDATED
UNCONSOLIDATED
SHALE

SHALE

SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE

SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SANDSTONE
SHALE

SHALE

SHALE
CLAYSTONE
LIMESTONE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
CARBONACEOUS SHALE
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE

SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE

SHALE

SHALE

SHALE

COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW SW

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

28.0
6.0
4.0
5.0
3.0
4.0

15.0

14.0
0.3
0.5
7.3

14.0
0.8
2.3

16.0
7.0
5.0
2.0
3.0
9.0
3.0

11.0
5.0
6.0

13.0
15
8.0
5.5
3.0

12.0

15.0
5.8
8.3
2.0

0.0
28.0
34.0
38.0
43.0
46.0
50.0
65.0
79.0
79.3
79.8
87.0

101.0
101.8
104.0
120.0
127.0
132.0
134.0
137.0
146.0
149.0
160.0
165.0
171.0
184.0
185.5
193.5
199.0
202.0
214.0
229.0
234.8
243.0

QUICKSAND

BLUE
BLUE

DARK

LIGHT

BLUE

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE NOTED;
BLUE

GRAY

BLUE
SMALL COAL
SEAM

GRAY

DARK

DARK

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE NOTED;
BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED

DARK




MAPID: 07700014000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW SW

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.221356 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.936447 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 383.9 LOGGED (FT.): 245.0 LOG TYPE:

SOURCE: UNION COLL0028 WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

148.9 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.3 235.0

MAPID: 07701500000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: ROOF STUDY

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 4  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SE

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.208417 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.937378 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 391.0 LOGGED (FT.): 66.8 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

SOURCE: TRUAX-TRAER COAL CO R-61-3 WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT: FAIR DESCRIPTION

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

358.1 CARBONDALE LAWSON SANDSTONE 20.0 32.9

338.1 CARBONDALE DARK GRAY SHALE 1.2 52.9

336.9 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 2.3 541

3347 CARBONDALE ANNA BLACK SHALE 4.7 56.3

330.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 5.8 61.0




MAPID: 07700007000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SE NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.225905 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.943798 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 389.3
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 37
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 319.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
389.3 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 16.0 0.0
373.3 PLEISTOCENE SAND 14.0 16.0
359.3 PLEISTOCENE CLAY 21.0 30.0
338.3 MODESTO SHALE 27.0 51.0
311.3 MODESTO SHALE 113.0 78.0
198.3 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 1.0 191.0
197.3 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 192.0
195.3 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 194.0
193.3 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 3.0 196.0
190.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.0 199.0
187.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 2.0 202.0
185.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 4.0 204.0
181.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 35 208.0
177.8  CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 8.5 2115
169.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 105 220.0
158.8 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 1.0 230.5
157.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 6.0 231.5 BLUE
151.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 55 237.5
146.3 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 10.0 243.0
136.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 13.0 253.0
123.3 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 4.0 266.0
119.3 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 2.0 270.0 BLUE
117.3 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 15 272.0 ROTTEN
115.8 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 315 273.5
84.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 10.5 305.0
73.8 CARBONDALE PYRITE 2.5 3155
71.3 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 1.0 318.0




MAPID: 07700007000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SE NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.225905 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.943798 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 389.3 LOGGED (FT.): 319.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0037 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

84.3 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

10.5 305.0




MAPID: 07700008000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.225975 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.940121 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.2
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 33
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 302.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

385.2 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 14.0 0.0

371.2 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 6.0 14.0

365.2 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 10.0 20.0 BLUE

355.2 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 10.0 30.0

3452 MODESTO SHALE 6.0 40.0 BLUE

339.2 MODESTO SHALE 79.0 46.0 BLUE

260.2 MODESTO SHALE 25.0 125.0 BLUE

235.2 MODESTO SHALE 5.0 150.0 EEL"J"EE'-'MESTONENOTED?
230.2 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 155.0

228.2 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 2.0 157.0

226.2 MODESTO LIMESTONE 5.0 159.0

221.2 MODESTO SHALE 10.0 164.0 g&"fEEL'MESTONENOTED?
211.2 MODESTO SANDSTONE 9.0 174.0

202.2 MODESTO SHALE 2.5 183.0

199.7 MODESTO SHALE 0.5 185.5 DARK

199.2 MODESTO DEGRAFF COAL 15 186.0

197.7 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 4.5 187.5

193.2 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 2.0 192.0

191.2 MODESTO LIMESTONE 48 194.0 BLUE

186.4 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 9.8 198.8 GRAY

176.7 MODESTO SHALE 1.3 208.5

175.4 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 2.3 209.8

173.2 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 6.0 212.0

167.2 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.0 218.0 BLUE

160.2 CARBONDALE ALLENBY SHALY COAL 0.8 225.0

159.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 5.3 225.8

154.2 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 13.0 231.0

1412 CARBONDALE SHALE 15 244.0

139.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 10.0 2455 BLUE

129.7 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 4.5 255.5 DARK

125.2 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 2.5 260.0

122.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 11.5 262.5 BLUE

111.2 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 18.5 274.0 Z%“T"ES-'MESTONE
92.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.5 292.5

842 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.0 301.0




MAPID: 07700008000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.225975 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.940121 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.2
SOURCE: UNION COLL0033

LOGGED (FT.): 302.0

COMMENT:
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY
TOP (FT.)

92.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

LOG TYPE:
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

8.5 293.0

MAPID: 07700015000C  VERSION: 1

COUNTY: JACKSON
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.235171
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.945686
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 391.1 LOGGED (FT.): 0.0
SOURCE: UNION COLL 34

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY
TOP (FT.)

255.1 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

PROJECT: CIRC 24

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE SE NW

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

8.5 136.0




MAPID: 07700016000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE SE NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.22587 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.945637 DATE COLLECTED: 3/9/1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 396.1 LOGGED (FT.): 296.5 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 40 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

396.1 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 24.0 0.0

372.1 PLEISTOCENE SAND 4.0 24.0

368.1 PLEISTOCENE SAND 10.0 28.0

358.1 MODESTO SHALE 31.0 38.0

3271 MODESTO SHALE 78.7 69.0  SOME LIMESTONE

248.4 MODESTO LIMESTONE 2.0 147.7

246.4 MODESTO SHALE 159 149.7 E%"T"ED'-'MESTONE

230.5 MODESTO SHALE 3.5 165.6

227.0 MODESTO SHALE 26.3 169.1

200.7 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 8.8 195.4

191.8 MODESTO SHALE 1.0 204.3

190.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 4.3 205.3 332?2%5

186.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 6.2 209.6 BLUE

180.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 6.1 215.8

174.3 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 134 221.8

160.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 5.0 235.3 BLUE

155.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.6 240.3

152.3 CARBONDALE SHALE 15 243.8 BLUE

150.8 CARBONDALE SHALE 1.0 245.3

149.8 CARBONDALE CONANT LIMESTONE 3.0 246.3

146.8 CARBONDALE JAMESTOWN COAL 2.0 249.3

144.8 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 36.0 251.3

108.8 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.3 287.3

100.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 0.8 295.7

MAPID: 07700016000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE SE NE

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.22587 GEOLOGIST:

CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.945637 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1922
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 396.1 LOGGED (FT.): 297.0 LOG TYPE:

SOURCE: UNION COLL 40 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:

THICKNESS (FT.)

%Ev(é;l)ON FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

109.1 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.3 287.0




MAPID: 07700019000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.24218 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.942028 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 408.5
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY 1
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 100.5 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

408.5 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 19.0 0.0

389.5 PLEISTOCENE LIMESTONE 3.0 19.0 GRAY
386.5 PLEISTOCENE CLAYSTONE 1.0 22.0

385.5 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 23.0

3835 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 2.0 25.0

381.5 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 13.0 27.0

368.5 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 12.0 40.0 CGRAY
356.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 2.0 52.0

354.5 CARBONDALE SHALE 9.5 54,0 BLUE
345.0 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 9.0 63.5 DARK
336.0 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 35 72.5

332.5 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 10.5 76.0 BLUE
322.0 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 4.5 86.5

3175 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 55 91.0

312.0 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.5 96.5

309.5 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE 15 99.0

MAPID: 07700019000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW SW
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.24218 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.942028 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 408.5
SOURCE: UNION COLL0001
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
317.5 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 5.5 91.0

LOGGED (FT.): 101.0

LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)




MAPID: 07700020000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 402.4

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 180.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 22
COMMENT:

PROJECT: NCRDS99

SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NW NE
-89.230461 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
37.949344 DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
402.4 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 44.0 0.0
358.4 MODESTO SANDSTONE 5.0 44,0 BROWN
353.4 MODESTO SHALE 175 49.0 BLUE
3359 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 12.0 66.5 CRAY
323.9 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 0.3 78.5
323.6 MODESTO SHALE 1.3 78.8
3224  MODESTO SHALE 0.5 80.0 BLUE
3219 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 25 80.5
3194 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 8.0 83.0
3114 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 12.0 91.0 GRAY
299.4 CARBONDALE SHALE 15 103.0
297.9 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.0 104.5 BLUE
290.9 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 45 1115
286.4 CARBONDALE  ANNA SHALE 4.0 116.0
282.4 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 41.0 120.0 BLUE
241.4 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.0 161.0 BLUE
234.4 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 10.3 168.0
224.1 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.8 178.3
MAPID: 07700020000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NW NE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.230461 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.949344 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 402.4 LOGGED (FT.): 180.0 LOG TYPE:

SOURCE: UNION COLL0022

COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
234.4

CARBONDALE

MEMBER

HERRIN

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

COAL 10.3 168.0




MAPID: 07700021000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.22594 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.94196 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 388.7
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 23
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 238.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

388.7 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 22.0 0.0

366.7 MODESTO SHALE 3.0 22.0 YELLOW
363.7 MODESTO SHALE 35.0 25.0 BLUE
328.7 MODESTO SHALE 32.0 60.0 EESEL'MESTONENOTED?
296.7 MODESTO SHALE 15 92.0

295.2 MODESTO LIMESTONE 4.5 93.5

290.7 MODESTO SANDSTONE 15.0 98.0

275.7 MODESTO SHALE 1.0 113.0

274.7 MODESTO DEGRAFF COAL 0.8 114.0

2739 MODESTO UNDERCLAY 4.3 114.8

269.7 MODESTO SHALY SANDSTONE 12.0 119.0

257.7 MODESTO SHALE 9.0 131.0 BLUE
248.7 MODESTO SHALE 1.0 140.0 DARK
247.7 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 9.5 141.0 GRAY
238.2 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 0.5 150.5

237.7 MODESTO SHALE 15 151.0

236.2 MODESTO SHALE 1.0 152.5 BLUE
235.2 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 15 153.5

233.7 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.0 155.0

231.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 7.0 157.0 BLUE
2247 CARBONDALE CLAYSTONE 5.0 164.0

219.7 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 14.0 169.0 CRAY
205.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 2.0 183.0

203.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.0 185.0 BLUE
200.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 9.0 188.0 ;ﬂ‘)"EE'-'MESTONENOTED?
191.7 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 3.0 197.0

188.7 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 3.0 200.0

185.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 3.0 203.0

182.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 14.0 206.0 BLUE
168.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 8.0 220.0 BLUE
160.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.3 228.0

152.4 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 1.8 236.3




MAPID: 07700021000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 388.7
SOURCE: UNION COLL0023
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

160.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NE SE

LONGITUDE: -89.22594
LATITUDE: 37.94196
LOGGED (FT.): 238.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

8.3 228.0




MAPID: 07700022000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.2

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 258.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 24
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
395.2
351.2
343.2
333.2
313.2
293.2
287.2
285.2
281.2
271.2
263.2
253.2
235.2
234.7
231.7
222.2
221.7
220.7
219.2
217.2
201.2
197.2
185.7
184.2
176.9
170.4
168.2
160.2
147.7
138.7

PLEISTOCENE
PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

MEMBER

PIASA

DANVILLE

BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON
ANNA
ENERGY
ENERGY
HERRIN

SECTION: 5
-89.23067
37.936458

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED
UNCONSOLIDATED
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SANDSTONE
SHALE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
LIMESTONE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
COAL
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99
QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW SE

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

44.0
8.0
10.0
20.0
20.0
6.0
2.0
4.0
10.0
8.0
10.0
18.0
0.5
3.0
9.5
0.5
1.0
15
2.0
16.0
4.0
11.5
15
7.3
6.5
2.3
8.0
12.5
9.0
1.5

0.0
440
52.0
62.0
82.0
102.0
108.0
110.0
114.0
124.0
132.0
142.0
160.0
160.5
163.5
173.0
1735
1745
176.0
178.0
194.0
198.0
209.5
211.0
218.3
224.8
227.0
235.0
247.5
256.5

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

DARK

BLUE

BLUE

GRAY

BLUE

COALY PARTINGS NOTED;
BLUE

GRAY

BLUE

BLUE




MAPID: 07700022000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.2
SOURCE: UNION COLL0024
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

147.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE SW SE

LONGITUDE: -89.23067
LATITUDE: 37.936458
LOGGED (FT.): 258.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

9.0 248.0




MAPID: 07700023000C

COUNTY: JACKSON
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.2

VERSION: 1

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY 30
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

395.2 PLEISTOCENE

371.2 MODESTO

355.2 MODESTO

350.2 MODESTO

346.7 MODESTO

345.7 MODESTO

3422 MODESTO

324.4 MODESTO

323.7 MODESTO

322.2 MODESTO

321.2 MODESTO

308.2 MODESTO

296.2 MODESTO PIASA

287.2 MODESTO

286.7 MODESTO

285.7 MODESTO

284.2 CARBONDALE DANVILLE

280.7 CARBONDALE
278.2 CARBONDALE
273.2 CARBONDALE
271.2 CARBONDALE
265.2 CARBONDALE
253.2 CARBONDALE
251.7 CARBONDALE

2412 CARBONDALE BRERETON
238.2 CARBONDALE ANNA
2342 CARBONDALE ENERGY
229.2 CARBONDALE ENERGY
226.2 CARBONDALE ENERGY
2127 CARBONDALE HERRIN

2049 CARBONDALE

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

SECTION: 5
LONGITUDE: -89.232901
LATITUDE: 37.94199

LOGGED (FT.): 191.5

BANKSTON FORK

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED

SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
SHALE
CLAYSTONE
CLAYSTONE
ROCK
SHALE
LIMESTONE
CLAYSTONE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SANDSTONE
SHALE
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW SE

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

240
16.0
5.0
3.5
1.0
3.5
17.8
0.8
15
1.0
13.0
12.0
9.0
0.5
1.0
15
3.5
2.5
5.0
2.0
6.0
12.0
15
10.5
3.0
4.0
5.0
3.0
13.5
7.8
13

0.0
24.0
40.0
45.0
48.5
49.5
53.0
70.8
715
73.0
74.0
87.0
99.0

108.0
108.5
109.5
111.0
1145
117.0
122.0
124.0
130.0
142.0
1435
154.0
157.0
161.0
166.0
169.0
182.5
190.3

YELLOW

YELLOW

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

GRAY

DARK

COALY PARTINGS NOTED;

BLUE

BLUE

DARK

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE
NOTED




MAPID: 07700023000C  VERSION: 2

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG:
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE
CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.2
SOURCE: UNION COLLO0030
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER
TOP (FT.)

211.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN

PROJECT: CIRC 24

7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NW SE

LONGITUDE: -89.232901
LATITUDE: 37.94199
LOGGED (FT.): 192.0

LITHOLOGY

COAL

GEOLOGIST:

DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
LOG TYPE:

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)
UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

7.7 184.0




MAPID: 07700024000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: NCRDS99

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NW SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.230579 GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.941979 DATE COLLECTED:

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 397.2
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 31
COMMENT:

LOGGED (FT.): 226.0 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log

WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

397.2 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED 25.0 0.0 YELLOW
372.2 MODESTO SHALE 10.0 25.0 YELLOW
362.2 MODESTO SHALE 20.0 35.0 BLUE
342.2 MODESTO SHALE 28.0 55.0 BLUE
314.2 MODESTO SHALE 0.5 83.0

313.7 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 2.5 83.5

311.2 MODESTO SANDSTONE 6.0 86.0

305.2 MODESTO SHALE 2.0 92.0

303.2 MODESTO SHALE 0.8 94.0

302.4 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 1.3 94.8

301.2 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 3.0 96.0

298.2 MODESTO SHALE 21.0 99.0 BLUE
277.2 MODESTO SHALE 12.0 120.0 BLUE
265.2 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 3.0 132.0

262.2 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 9.0 135.0

253.2 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 15 144.0

251.7 MODESTO CLAYSTONE 1.0 1455

250.7 MODESTO SHALE 3.0 146.5

247.7 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 2.5 149.5

245.2 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 2.0 152.0

243.2 CARBONDALE SHALE 3.0 154.0 ﬁg{?'E-;PART'NGS
240.2 CARBONDALE CLAYSTONE 5.0 157.0

235.2 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 12.5 162.0

222.7 CARBONDALE SHALE 15 174.5

221.2 CARBONDALE SHALE 135 176.0 BLUE
207.7 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 2.5 189.5

205.2 CARBONDALE ANNA SHALE 2.5 192.0

202.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 13.0 1945 BLUE
189.7 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE 10.0 207.5 BLUE
179.7 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 7.8 2175

171.9 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY 0.8 225.3




MAPID: 07700024000C  VERSION: 2

PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5  QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NE NW SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.230579 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE:  37.941979 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 397.2 LOGGED (FT.): 226.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0031 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

179.2 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

7.8 218.0




MAPID: 07700025000C
COUNTY: JACKSON

QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL: N

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.1

VERSION: 1

TWP/RNG: 7S 1W

LONGITUDE:
LATITUDE:
LOGGED (FT.): 299.0

SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO. 32
COMMENT:

ELEVATION FORMATION

TOP (FT.)
385.1
345.1
263.1
233.1
231.1
223.1
213.1
209.1
207.3
203.1
202.1
200.6
192.1
188.1
178.6
176.1
174.3
173.1
167.1
166.3
164.1
156.1
142.6
141.1
131.1
127.1
125.1
107.1
97.3
88.1

PLEISTOCENE
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
MODESTO
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE
CARBONDALE

MEMBER

DANVILLE

BANKSTON FORK

BRERETON
ANNA
ENERGY
ENERGY
HERRIN

SECTION: 5
-89.225975
37.940121

LITHOLOGY

UNCONSOLIDATED

SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SANDY SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
LIMESTONE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
SHALE
UNDERCLAY
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
LIMESTONE
SHALE
SHALE
SHALE
COAL
UNDERCLAY

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SE

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE

DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

40.0
82.0
30.0
2.0
8.0
10.0
4.0
1.8
43
1.0
15
8.5
4.0
9.5
2.5
1.8
13
6.0
0.8
2.3
8.0
13.5
15
10.0
4.0
2.0
18.0
9.8
9.3
2.0

0.0
40.0
122.0
152.0
154.0
162.0
172.0
176.0
177.8
182.0
183.0
184.5
193.0
197.0
206.5
209.0
210.8
212.0
218.0
218.8
221.0
229.0
242.5
244.0
254.0
258.0
260.0
278.0
287.8
297.0

BLUE
BLUE

DARK

DARK

BLUE

DARK

BLUE

LIGHT
BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

SOME LIMESTONE NOTED;
BLUE




MAPID: 07700025000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: CIRC 24

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: SE NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.225975 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.940121 DATE COLLECTED: 0/0/1921
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 385.1 LOGGED (FT.): 299.0 LOG TYPE:
SOURCE: UNION COLL0032 WELL TYPE: Coal Test
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
97.1 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 9.3 288.0
MAPID: 07700350000C  VERSION: 1 PROJECT: CIRC 24
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.228261 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.941971 DATE COLLECTED:
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.5 LOGGED (FT.): 0.0 LOG TYPE: Measured section
SOURCE: UNION COLL WELL TYPE: Underground mine
COMMENT:
THICKNESS (FT.)
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)
1435 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.7 252.0
100.5 CARBONDALE SPRINGFIELD COAL 5.3 295.0
MAPID: 07700350000C  VERSION: 2 PROJECT: ROOF STUDY
COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5 QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SE
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.228261 GEOLOGIST:
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.941971 DATE COLLECTED:
SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.0 LOGGED (FT.): 259.7 LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
SOURCE: WELL TYPE: Coal Test

COMMENT: FAIR DESCRIPTION

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT
TOP (FT.)

2315 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE 9.0 163.5

2225 MODESTO GRAY SHALE 12.0 172.5

2105 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL 2.5 184.5

208.0 CARBONDALE SILTY SHALE 6.0 187.0

2020 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE 14.0 193.0

188.0 CARBONDALE GRAY SHALE 11.0 207.0

177.0 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE 2.0 218.0

175.0 CARBONDALE ENERGY UNKNOWN 31.0 220.0

1440 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL 8.7 251.0




MAPID: 07700350000C  VERSION: 3

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.228261
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.941971

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.5
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO.
COMMENT: LOCATION IMPRECISE

LOGGED (FT.): 300.5

PROJECT: NCRDS87

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SE

GEOLOGIST: WEIBEL
DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Mine Shaft

THICKNESS (FT.)

ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY
TOP (FT.)
395.5 UNCONSOLIDATED
370.5 SHALE
299.5 BLACK SHALE
283.8 UNDERCLAY
281.3 SHALE
264.7 BLACK SHALE
263.7 UNDERCLAY
254.7 SHALE
2335 LIMESTONE
224.5 SHALE
2125 COAL
210.0 UNDERCLAY
209.5 SHALE
2035 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE
189.5 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY
188.0 CARBONDALE SHALE
177.0 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE
175.0 CARBONDALE ANNA DARK SHALE
144.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL
135.3 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY
129.8 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE
127.8 CARBONDALE SHALE
106.7 CARBONDALE TURNER MINE BLACK SHALE
103.7 CARBONDALE GRAY SHALE
100.3 CARBONDALE SPRINGFIELD COAL

UNIT OVERBURDEN COMMENT

250 0.0
71.0 25.0
15.7 96.0
2.5 111.7
16.6 114.2
1.0 130.8
9.0 131.8
21.3 140.8
9.0 162.0
12.0 171.0
2.5 183.0
0.5 185.5
6.0 186.0
14.0 192.0
15 206.0
11.0 207.5
2.0 218.5
31.0 220.5
8.7 2515
55 260.2
2.0 265.7
21.2 267.7
3.0 288.8
3.3 291.8
5.3 295.2




MAPID: 07700350000C  VERSION: 4

COUNTY: JACKSON TWP/RNG: 7S 1W SECTION: 5
QUADRANGLE: ELKVILLE LONGITUDE: -89.228261
CONFIDENTIAL: N LATITUDE: 37.941971

SURFACE ELEVATION (FT.): 395.5
SOURCE: UNION COLLIERY CO.

LOGGED (FT.): 300.5

PROJECT: NCRDS99

QUARTERS/FOOTAGES: NW NE SE

GEOLOGIST: C.KOROSE
DATE COLLECTED:

LOG TYPE: Drillers Log
WELL TYPE: Coal Test

THICKNESS (FT.)

COMMENT:
ELEVATION FORMATION MEMBER LITHOLOGY
TOP (FT.)

395.5 PLEISTOCENE UNCONSOLIDATED
370.5 MODESTO SHALE

360.5 MODESTO SHALE

299.5 MODESTO SHALE

283.8 MODESTO SHALE

283.3 MODESTO CLAYSTONE
281.3 MODESTO SHALE

275.3 MODESTO SHALE

272.0 MODESTO SHALE

264.7 MODESTO SHALE

263.7 MODESTO CLAYSTONE
254.7 MODESTO SHALE

233.5 MODESTO PIASA LIMESTONE
224.5 MODESTO SHALE

212.5 CARBONDALE DANVILLE COAL

210.0 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY
209.5 CARBONDALE SHALE

203.5 CARBONDALE BANKSTON FORK LIMESTONE
189.5 CARBONDALE CLAYSTONE
188.0 CARBONDALE SHALE

177.0 CARBONDALE BRERETON LIMESTONE
175.0 CARBONDALE ENERGY SHALE

144.0 CARBONDALE HERRIN COAL

135.3 CARBONDALE UNDERCLAY
129.8 CARBONDALE SHALY LIMESTONE
127.8 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE
120.8 CARBONDALE LIMESTONE
119.2 CARBONDALE SHALE

116.7 CARBONDALE SHALE

107.7 CARBONDALE PYRITE

106.7 CARBONDALE SHALE

